
                                                     

 
 

FINANCE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

7 March 2022 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Ona Ehimuan 
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 25 February 2022 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor M Turmaine (Chair) 
Councillor P Kloss (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors K Clarke-Taylor, A Khan, R Martins, M Parker, G Saffery, B Stanton and 
D Walford 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2022 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Finance Digest - Period 10 (Pages 3 - 30) 
 
 Report of the Head of Finance. 

 
5. Update on Levelling Up White Paper  
 
 Presentation of the Head of Finance. To follow. 

 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=410


Part A  
 
Report to:  Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 7 March 2022 
 
Report author: Head of Finance 
 
Title:   Finance Digest - Period 10 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report informs the Finance Scrutiny Committee of the Council’s 2021/22 

financial position Period 10 (end of January 2022). 
 
1.2 Budget monitoring report is a key tool in scrutinising the Council’s financial 

performance. It is designed to provide an overview to all relevant stakeholders. It is 
essential that the council monitors its budgets throughout the year to ensure that it 
is meeting its strategic objectives and that corrective action is taken where 
necessary. 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

The budgets 
set are not 
sufficiently 
accurate 

Creates either 
inyear budget 
pressures, 
underspends or 
additional 
borrowing costs 

Use of reserves Treat 6 

The Council 
will not have 
adequate 
reserves to 
manage 
emerging 
risks 

Reserves diminish General Fund 
Balance is set at 
£2m 

Treat 6 

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 To consider the 2021/22 Period 10 Finance Digest as shown in Appendix 1, and note 

both the revenue and capital forecast outturn positions. 
 
3.2 Make any recommendations to Cabinet/Council. 
  
Further information: 
 Hannah Doney 
 hannah.doney@threerivers.gov.uk 
  
 
 Report approved by: Alison Scott, Shared Director of Finance 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The ongoing impact of the COVID-19 pandemic places pressure upon the Council’s 

finances. The Council continues to monitor the position closely and this report set 
out the latest budget forecast. 

 
4.2 The detailed report is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 Financial implications are set out in Appendix 1. 
 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 Under s149 (1) of the Equality Act the council must have due regard, in the exercise 

of its functions, to the need to – 
 

• eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited by the Act 

• advance equality of opportunity between persons who share relevant protected 
characteristics and persons who do not share them 

• foster good relations between persons who share relevant protected 
characteristics and persons who do not share them. 

 

Page 4



 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under s149, it is considered that there 
are no equalities or human rights implications.   

 
5.4 Staffing 
  
5.4.1 There are no staffing implications arising from this report. 
 
5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 There are no accommodation implications arising from this report. 
 
5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1 There are no community safety/crime and disorder implications arising from this 

report.  
 
5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 There are no sustainability implications arising from this report. 
 
 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – Finance Digest – Period 10 2021/22 
 
Background papers 
 
No papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 

Page 5



ANNEX A 

FINANCE DIGEST 
2021/22 

BUDGET MONITORING  

Report to Period 10  

(as at 31 January) 

 

Contents: 

 Executive Summary      pg 1 

 Detailed Report       pg 4 

 Appendicies:   

1. Revenue Summary      pg 11 

1a.Variance Analysis by Service    pg 12 

2. Staff Vacancies      pg 13 

3. Capital Programme (2021/22) Summary   pg 14 

4. Capital Programme (2021/22) Detail    pg 15 

5. Capital Funding      pg 18 

6. Key Financial Risks      pg 19 

7. Aged Debtor Analysis     pg 20 

8. Revenue Reserve Balances    pg 21 

9. Glossary of Terms      pg 22 

 

Page 6



 1 

Executive Summary 
 

This report sets out the latest financial monitoring position as at 31 January 2022 for the revenue 
account and capital investment programme.  The report incorporates activity for the first ten months 
of the financial year.   
 
Revenue Summary 
 
The original revenue budget of £13.683 million for 2021/22 was approved by Council on 26 January 
2021.  The latest budget is £15.050 million and was approved by Council on 24 January 2022. 
 
The 2021/22 forecast total net expenditure is estimated to be £15.107 million. This gives a forecast 
overspend of £0.057 million, when compared to the latest budget.  This will be funded from 
Earmarked Reserves. 
 

Revenue Account 2021/22 

Service Area 

Original 
Budget 

Latest 
Budget 

Forecast 
Outturn Variance 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Service Transformation 2,989  3,689  3,616  (73) 

Community & Environmental 9,412  11,062  11,185  1
[...]
o pay.     
 
Within regulatory services, pest control treatments were reduced to prevent transmission risks in 
homes and licensing income has fallen due to the limited operations of venues through the year and a 
reduction in licensed taxis and private hire drivers. 
 
Planning application income has also fallen as there has been a reduction in major planning 
applications being submitted.  However, it is anticipated that this is a short term reduction due to 
COVID-19 and the shortfall in planning application income has been offset by increased income from 
services for pre-application advice and Planning Performance Agreements.  The increase in pre-
application advice indicates that there is a pipeline of planning applications with developers continuing 
to see Watford as a place to invest.   
 
The Economic Impact Reserve is held to manage short term fluctuations in expenditure and income 
arising from changes to the economic environment.  This reserve will be used to meet the funding gap 
created by COVID-19.  The total drawdown is forecast to be £1.699 million which will leave a balance 
of £1.305 million available for future years.   The use of the Economic Impact Reserve has ensured that 
there has not been a call on General Fund Balances and these are forecast to remain at the risk 
assessed level of £2.000 million which is an important measure of financial sustainability.    
 
Of the total forecast overspend of £0.057 million, £0.015 million will be funded from specific 
earmarked reserves, and the balance of £0.042 million funded from the Economic Impact reserve.  
 
The table below shows a summary of the position on the Council’s funding and reserves for 2021/22.  
A detailed list of reserve balances is shown at Appendix 8. 
 

Description Balance at 
1 April 2021 

Movement 
in Year 

Balance at 31 
March 2022 

£000 £000 £000 

Specific Earmarked Reserves* (34,507) 494 (34,013) 

Economic Impact Reserve (3,004) 1,699 (1,305) 

General Fund  (2,000) 0
[...]
eeting its strategic 
objectives within its resource limits and, where necessary, corrective action is taken.  A key 
principle of budgetary control is to align the budget holders’ financial and management 
responsibilities.  

 
1.2 This is the fourth financial monitoring report of the financial year and is based on 

information to the end of period 10, 31 January 2022.   

1.3 The report focuses on the variation to the latest revenue account budget and capital 

investment programme that were agreed by Council on 24 January 2022 and highlights key 

financial risks. 

 

2.0 Revenue Budget 

1.1 The latest budget is £15.050 million, which includes approved budget carry forwards from 
2020/21 totalling £0.274M. The services’ prediction of forecast outturn is now estimated to 
be £15.107 million which results in an unfavourable service variance of £0.057 million. 

 
 The table below compares the latest budget to the forecast outturn and shows the variance 
 against each service.  
  

  
 
 
1.2 Details of the latest budget, spend to date, forecast outturn and an explanation for the 

variance by service is shown at Appendix 1. Services with significant forecast outturn 
variances have provided the narratives below: 

 
 

Latest 

Budget

Forecast 

Outturn Variance
£'000 £'000 £'000

Service Transformation 3,689 3,616 (73)

Community & Environmental 11,062 11,185 123 

Democracy & Governance 1,994 1,992 (2)

Place Shaping (6,155) (6,155) 0 

Corporate Strategy & Comms (44) (30) 15 

Human Resources 618 618 0 

Strategic Finance 3,886 3,881 (5)

Net Expenditure 15,050 15,107 57 

Service Area

Revenue Account 2021/22

Page 10



 5 

 Service Transformation 
Savings on employee costs of £0.067 million mainly due to vacant posts. 
 

 Community & Environmental 
Increase in Environmental maintenance costs across the borough due to current climate 
requiring more resources.  

 
1.3 Spend to Date  

 The table below shows the net spend to date and the percentage for
[...]
ensure service delivery.  

1.5  Government Funding 
 
1.5.1  The Council has received £0.471 million from the Government’s COVID-19 emergency 

funding. This income has been accounted for in the current budgets. 
 
1.5.2 A further £5.1 million in restart grants to enable local authorities to support their 

communities to re-open safely following the lifting of restrictions has also been received.  
Other Government COVID-19 grants given to the council include Business Rates relief, 
Council Tax Support and Additional restrictions grant. The Council acts as a conduit for these 
grants which do not form part of the Council’s budget figures. 

 
1.5.3  The Government extended the Sales Fees and Charges Income Guarantee Scheme 

(introduced in 2020/21) into the first quarter of 2021/22 enabling authorities to claim for 
irrecoverable income losses up to 30 June 2022.  As restrictions were lifted in July, financial 
support from Central Government has not been extended for the remainder of the financial 
year.  Under the scheme, claims can be made for 75% of losses against 95% of budgeted 
income.  A claim has been submitted however, confirmation of the value of the grant is yet 
to be received.   

 
2.0  Capital Programme 
  
2.1 The Council has an approved capital investment programme that is designed to support its 

core services. The latest budget following re-phasing from 2020/21 is £66.307 million.  
 
2.2 The forecast outturn is estimated to be £63.144 million which is a decrease of £3.163 

million. Significant budget re-phasings from the current financial year to 2022/23 include   

Watford Riverwell (£1.0m), Exchange Road (£1.0m) and High St Phase 2 (£0.5m).     

2.3 The Council’s medium term capital investment programme for 2021-2024 is shown at 
summary level in Appendix 3 and by each scheme at Appendix 4. At the end of period 10 
services have spent £21.103 million against the latest forecast which represented by ratio is 
33%.  

  
 Funding the Approv

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

FINANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

7 March 2022 
 

 
Present: Councillor Turmaine (Chair) 

Councillor Kloss (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Clarke-Taylor, Khan, Martins, Stanton, Walford 

 
Officers: Head of Finance 

Democratic Services Officer (OE) 
 

 
 

30   Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Parker and Councillor G Saffery.  
 

31   Disclosure of interests  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

32   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Finance Scrutiny Committee held on 10 January 
2022 were approved and signed. 
 

33   Finance Digest - Period 10  
 
The committee received a report of the Head of Finance with the financial 
position at the end of January 2022.  
 
The Head of Finance introduced the report. It was said that this report is the first 
one since the budget had been reset at Budget Council on 24 January 2022. 
 
Key points were as follows: 
 

 There were no significant variations; there was now a variance of £57,000 
against the budget.  

 The total forecast now stood at £15.1 million including overspend. The 
overspend would be funded by earmarked reserves at year end. 

 The executive summary contained in the report was more detailed and 
sought to provide additional clarity.  



 
2 

o The Head of Finance noted that the main point to draw attention 
to was that the Economic Impact Reserve was being used as 
intended. The Economic Impact Reserve served to help manage 
short term fluctuations that arose from challenges in the economic 
environment. At the beginning of the year, the aforementioned 
reserve stood at £3.0 million and would be £1.3million remaining at 
year end which would be available in future years. 

 In total there were £39 million in earmarked reserves available at the 
beginning of the year. 

o There were to be drawdowns from the Collection Fund Reserves 
which stood at £18.1 million. The funding related to business rates 
income which had fluctuated in recent years. The council had 
received government funding for that, which had been put into the 
reserves, to be used when needed in the current year and to 
smooth out the position on business rates collection fund in future 
years. 

 The capital report showed future slippage of £3.1 million which would be 
rephrased over the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 

 Overall spend remained at £174 million across the MTFS; there would be 
no reduction of expenditure. 

 The Head of Finance drew attention to a page missing from Appendix 3 
and noted that it showed £1 million moving to the next year of the 
Riverwell project. 

 With regards to staff vacancies, the housing department were continually 
recruiting for new Housing Officers. 

 There was no major change on budgetary risks. 
o There was a continuing risk on the SLM leisure contract going into 

the new year as there was uncertainty over whether there would 
pressure on the new year’s income. The £350,000 that had been 
set aside for this year had not been used and would likely be 
available to be carried over to the next year. 

 The Pay Award had now been 1.75% which would to cost of £205,000 to 
the council. This cost had been built in for future years but not for the 
current year and this would subsequently create an additional pressure. 
This would be built into the outturn report at the start of the new financial 
year. 

 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Head of Finance explained that the 
most significant capital programme variances related to joint venture projects 
and it is difficult to predict the exact timing for when future funding will be 
needed. Funding was usually drawn down at the last available opportunity to 
prevent incurrence of unnecessary interest payments within the joint venture. A 



 
3 

more detailed update on joint ventures would be brought to the committee in 
June. 
 
Councillor Khan asked a number of questions including the difference between 
the costs listed for ‘Watford Junction Masterplan’ and ‘Public Transport (Watford 
Junction’ and what funding was being funnelled in Sustainable Transport, namely 
whether any funding will be received from the County. The Head of Finance said 
these questions would need to be referred back to the relevant team members 
to provide more details. 
 
With regards to staffing, Councillor Khan asked about how much the 17.2 Full 
Time Employee (FTEs) vacancies represented in terms of the budget and whether 
the vacancies were having an effect on service delivery. The Head of Finance said 
the specific details about the representation in the budget would need to be 
checked with the relevant staff members, however where there were vacancies, 
the underspend had been incorporated into the budget. With regards to service 
delivery, there was no awareness of an impact on the service delivery, however 
this could be checked more thoroughly in the Performance Report and brought 
to the next meeting as part of the outturn report with links to KPIs where 
relevant.  
 
Councillor Khan also asked whether given the fact the vacancies are often 
covered by expensive agency staff, there had been an impact on the staffing 
budget. The Head of Finance explained that the Budget had been reset in 
January and the numbers continued within the report did not relate to the 
staffing budget. There would be a need to check the papers presented at Budget 
Council for details on any variances.  
 
In response to Councillor Khan’s question about the Additional Restrictions 
Grant, the Head of Finance explained that the amount left would need to be 
spent by 31 March 2022 and there were plans to do so. 
 
Councillor Watkin suggested that it would be good to have a report with details 
on the various grants the council had received and updates on how they had 
been spent. The Chair informed the committee that there had been a prior 
conversation about this and a report would be brought to the committee at a 
later date. 
 
Councillor Watkin also asked about the risk register and any foreseen impact of 
the conflict in the Ukraine. The Head of Finance said that the risk register will 
need to be reviewed in light of the conflict in Ukraine.   The main impact that was 
foreseeable, was the increase in day-to-day running costs due to the impact of 
the conflict on energy supplies. There was also the potential risk of an impact on 



 
4 

service delivery due to potential incoming refugees, however it was too early to 
say for certain what the role would be for local authorities. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1. That the 2021/22 Period 10 Finance Digest as shown in Appendix 1, be 

considered and note both the revenue and capital forecast outturn 
positions. 

 
2. That the committee comments be given to Cabinet/Council. 
 

34   Update on Levelling Up White Paper  
 

The committee received a presentation from the Head of Finance on the 
government’s Levelling Up White Paper. 

 
Key points: 

 The government had introduced a White Paper that was said to be a 
‘21st century recipe for a new Industrial Revolution’. 

 The plan represented a large shift in power to leaders at the local 
level by 2030. 

 The plan included 5 underpinning pillars and 12 missions that 
spanned multiple areas of living and were to be put in place by law. 

 There was also a proposed devolution framework with 3 tiers and 4 
guiding principles. 

 There were a number of funding streams including the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund which was designed to replace EU funding after 
Brexit. This would be £2.6 billion in the first year and then £1.5 
billion a year by 2024/25. Other funding streams included the 
Levelling Up Fund, Community Renewal Fund, Community 
Ownership Fund, the Multiple Numeracy Programme and the Towns 
Fund. 

 There was also a Funding Simplification Project designed to simplify 
the disparate funding landscape, so that local leaders can better 
support economic growth. 

 
The Chair asked whether the target date of 2030 was realistic and 
achievable. The Head of Finance said that this was dependent on how 
the plans are received by local authorities across the nation. If there was 
a high number of local authorities interested in pursuing a devolution 
deal, there may be a longer wait to achieve the goals set in the White 
Paper. 
 



 
5 

There was further discussion within the committee, with various 
questions over whether this proposal would make the intended 
difference and whether the model proposed was optimal for Watford.  
 
Councillor Martins also asked whether there would be the appropriate 
funding to research, plan and implement decisions and whether local 
authorities would be given the appropriate level of power. The Head of 
Finance informed the committee that in-depth detail had yet to be 
provided by central government. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.05 pm 
and finished at 7.45 pm 
 

 

 


